
Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 22 August 2017
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Adele Morris

Councillor David Hubber

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 14 August 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Tuesday 22 August 2017

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR

To elect a chair for this sub-committee.

2. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: PECKHAM FOOD AND WINE, 176 PECKHAM 
HIGH STREET, LONDON SE15 5EG

1 - 42

7. LICENSING ACT 2003: MINGLES, 1 PECKHAM PARK ROAD, 
LONDON SE15 6TR

43 - 73



Item No. Title Page No.

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

OPENDISTRIBUTION

Date:  14 August 2017



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
22 August 2017

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Peckham Food and Wine, 176 
Peckham High Street, London SE15 5EG

Ward(s) or groups affected: The Lane

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Social 
Regeneration

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application submitted by this 
council’s Trading Standards service under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the 
Act) for the review of the premises licence held by Kiran Israr in respect of the 
premises known as Peckham Food and Wine, 176 Peckham High Street, London, 
SE15 5EG.

2. Notes:

a) The grounds for the review are stated in paragraphs 13 to 14 of this report. A 
copy of the review application is attached as Appendix A.

b) The review application is supported by representations submitted by 
responsible authorities. Copies of the representations are attached as 
Appendix C. Details of the representation are provided in paragraph 15 and 16.

c) A copy of the current premises licence issued in respect of the premises is 
attached to this report as Appendix B. A map of the area that the premises are 
located in is attached as Appendix D.

d) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 
in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the 
meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003 provides a new licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment. 

4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a 
view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

1
Agenda Item 6



 Th
[...]
ease contact me. 
 
Semhar Menghis 
Home Office 
Interventions and Sanctions Directorate| The Central Team| Immigration Enforcement    
Apollo House| 3rd Floor | 36 Wellesley Rd | Croydon |  
 

41



©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

15
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

S
ur

ve
y 

(0
)1

00
01

92
52

. L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y 

In
de

x 
da

ta
 is

 s
ub

je
ct

 to
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 is

 r
ep

ro
du

ce
d 

w
ith

 th
e 

pe
rm

is
si

on
 o

f L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y.

 APPENDIX D
42



Item No. 
7.

Classification:
Open

Date:
22 August 2017

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Mingles, 1 Peckham Park Road, 
London SE15 6TR  

Ward(s) or groups affected: Livesey

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Social 
Regeneration  

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Rowland 
Hamilton for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the premises known as Mingles, 1 Peckham Park Road, London SE1 
6TR. 

2. Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to 
representations from responsible authorities and is therefore referred to the 
sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 10 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix A.

c) Paragraphs 11 to 19 of this report deals with the representations received to 
the premises licence application and conciliations progress made. Copies of 
the relevant representations from a responsible authorities are attached as 
Appendix B.    

d) Paragraph 20 deals with licensed premises within a 100 metre radius of the 
premises. A map of the area is attached as Appendix C. 

e) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committe
[...]
 safety

General Comments

The applicant requests a new licence for the sale of alcohol on the premises between

the hours of 10:00 and 00:00 Sunday to Thursday and 10:00 and 01:00 Friday and

Saturday..

I have concerns regarding the hours of alcohol sales requested. Research suggests

that increased hours of alcohol sales are associated with increased alcohol

consumption, increased alcohol-related injuries, and increased alcohol-related harm.

Additionally the hours requested fall outside what is recommended in Southwark’s

Statement of Licensing policy which is 23:00 daily.

Recommendations

§ I recommended the closing time for alcohol sales is 23:00

If you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours faithfully,

Carolyn Sharpe

on behalf of Professor Kevin Fenton, Director of Health and Wellbeing (incorporating

71



© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright and is
reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

Legal Services

APPENDIX C72



No information available
73



This page is intentionally blank.



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017-18

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Adele Morris

Reserve

Councillor David Hubber

1
1
1

By email

Officers

Debra Allday, legal team
Wesley McArthur, licensing team
Jayne Tear, licensing team
Roy Fox, environmental protection 
team
Bill Masini, trading standards team
William Docherty, Planning 
monitoring and compliance team
Carolyn Sharpe, public health

Andrew Weir (spares)                      

Total printed copies: 

Dated:  14 August 2017

1
1
1
1

1
1

1

5

15


	Agenda
	6 Licensing Act 2003: Peckham Food and Wine, 176 Peckham High Street, London SE15 5EG
	Appendix A: Copy of the review application
	Appendix B: Copy of the premises licence
	Premises licence number                              
	Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
	Post code 
	Telephone number 
	Where the licence is time limited the dates 
	Licensable activities authorised by the licence
	The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

	Part 1 - Premises details
	Part 2

	Appendix C: Copies of the representations submitted by responsible authorities
	Peckham Food & Wine (859247) - Lic' rep' 1
	REPRESENTATION RE Peckham Food & Wine REVIEW
	Peckham Food & Wine (859247) - Lic' rep' 2

	HO rep'
	From: ISD Alcohol Licensing [30TUmailto:Alcohol@homeoffice.gsi.gov.ukU30T]  Sent: Saturday, July 15, 2017 9:04 AM To: Masini, Bill Cc: Mason, Yana; Menghis Semhar Subject: RE: Application to review Premises Licence - Peckham Food & Wine 176 Peckham Hi...


	Appendix D: Map

	7 Licensing Act 2003: Mingles, 1 Peckham Park Road, London SE15 6TR
	Appendix A: Premises licence application
	Appendix B: Representations from responsible authorities
	Appendix C: Map

	 
	OpenDistribution






Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 22 August 2017

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Tuesday 22 
August 2017 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Sunil Chopra
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Adele Morris (in the chair)

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, Legal Officer
Wesley McArthur, Principal Enforcement Officer
Everton Roberts, Principal Constitutional Officer

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 

It was moved, seconded and 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Adele Morris be elected as chair for the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were no late items.

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 22 August 2017

There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: PECKHAM FOOD AND WINE, 176 PECKHAM HIGH STREET, 
LONDON SE15 5EG 

The legal officer advised that a request to defer consideration of the application for review 
had been made by the applicants solicitor as an application for the transfer of the licence 
had been made.  It was considered to be in the public interest for the review to be 
considered at the same time as the application for transfer.

RESOLVED:

That the application be deferred to the Licensing Sub-Committee to be held on 6 
September 2017.

7. LICENSING ACT 2003: MINGLES, 1 PECKHAM PARK ROAD, LONDON SE15 6TR 

It was noted that this item had been conciliated prior to the meeting.

The meeting ended at 10.18am.

CHAIR:

DATED:


